
3fffif �/GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

3@°ftl5' fcta:rm/DEPARTMENT OF SPACE 

fomlor cf .3Tirofl1lT 1Jq'/CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE GROUP 
.:> .:> 

fitsJ;.J:r mumt 3@°ftl5' �VIKRAM SARABHAI SPACE CENTRE 

ffi�q.,:jc14{'1/THIRUVANANTHAPURAM - 22 
.:> 

(tliTol af./Ph. No. 0471- 2564568 / 2564545) 

�-� � �- d)Q,EttHHfl/-tflQ.Jfofl/�01/16/2024-2025 � 20.09.2024
E-Tender Notice No. VSSC/CMG/E0l/16/2024-2025 Dated 20.09.2024

$'-� 311.Jt�ct qffiJ W° �/NOTICE INVITING E-TENDER

1. mw ct- ,otss>;qfc-1 cfi'r" Jm" * fo-!MR>)@a cfiT<r ct- fi;1v �-tswr � 3ilo1c>l1$o1 �-� Fo-tfck;ici

� 
cfi'r" � 61 On behalf of the President of India, online item-rate tenders are invited through

e-tendering for the following work. 

sfi'.�. � I Description 
SI.No. 

1. cfif<l cfiT �\'r$f,/Title of work

2. � � � � 3-loiJ•llfo-tci �/
..'.) 

Estimate cost put to tender

cfiT<r � � cfi'r" �, � �, 

� cfiT<r ��r � cfi'r" � ct-
3. 15cf�*fa'ra=rr� 

Period of completion in months 
reckoned from the 15th day of date of 
issue of work order 

� � � � c;f-a1a-:il 

4. cfi)- sl3o1i.>i1s � � � B" 
Period during which the tender 
document can be downloaded. 

5. � f-9<>€lch{0( 
Bid clarifications 

� � cfi'r" 3-ffi:rn' � q � 
6. Last date and time for receipt of 

tenders 

� � cfi'r" 3ffi:m' � q 

7. �
Due date and time of opening of
tenders

8. � � � (�)
Earnest money deposit (EMD)

� I Details 

�. q"I Q tl NH:\) ct" ?;cl 'i:.I fc>l a � inra,ur 'fff2lm ct- fi;1v 

� cfiT<r / Electrical works for Hydraulic Pressure Test 
Facility at TERLS, VSSC 

'{164.76 � /Lakhs 

(15) � �/Fifteen Months

*/From 24.09.2024, 17.00 �/Hrs c=JcF/to 07.10.2024, 

23.00 �/Hrs 

*/From 25.09.2024, 09.00 �/Hrs c=JcF/to 08.10.2024, 12.00 

�/Hrs 

cfi)- c=JcF/Up to 12.10.2024, 23.00 U/Hrs

cfi)-/on 16.10.2024, 15.00 �/Hrs

�3,29,520 .00 



2 0 tsft'dT Jf 3WT M 6'<1 ;Q~ d '4 (i I ~ 
.;) 

Eligibility Criteria for participation in tendering-

~ CfiT fiA<hT1ffiR11<"1 ~Till CfiT l:ffi CR'a:rr ~/The agency shall fulfill the following condit ions. 
" 

Sfl.R 
Sl. 
No. 

a. 

l!~J'4(il ~/Eligibility Criteria 

61~ Q <Ql ~ \>1 f"<""l \1~ Cfl{ o I cfi'r 3-ifctR" ~ ~ 
.;) 

~ fu.a:r tl CH 1 C(1 e;1 cri cm4 ~ 'f!T(1" CftSIT 

~ c;'tua1 afr:tT 3 f(>:(>l R1l <"11 CJi til { ~ CfiT 
.;) 

oR (1) l'lJ \11 Oi<tl ~ ~ ~ fcti<:rr ~ ~I 
Should have satisfactorily completed the 
works as mentioned below during the last 7 
years ending previous day of last date of 
submission of bids. 

i. cfra:r ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r "(>l1df(1 

3i CJi CH I fiA <"1 '(>l'ldl"(1, "\11T f<t ~6 5. 90 '(ii'RSI' ~ 
.;) 

40% ~ Cfi61 CJi' ~ <IT 
Three similar works each costing not less 
t han 40% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~65.90 lakhs (or) 

ii. cJ ~ ~. ~ ~ cfi'r "(>l1df(1 

3i CJi CH I fiA <"1 '(>l'ldl"(1, "\11T f<t ~9 8. 8 6 '(ii'RSI' ~ 
.;) 

60% ~ CfiCH'" CJi' ~ <IT 
Two similar works each costing not less 
than 60% of the estimated cost, i.e. 
~98.86 lakhs (or) 

iii. 'QCn ~ ~, f-;) tl ch'i '(>l'ldl"(1 3i CJi CH lfiA <"1 
..:> 

(>llCI'J'(i", "\11T fcl; ~131. 81 QI"R!f ~ 80% ~ 

Cfi61 CJi' ~I 
One similar work costing not less than 80% 
of the estimated cost, i.e. ~131.81lakhs. 

one/Note : 

~~~d~\1 1 6'<1 ffiffil<""l m 1 
.;) 

Documentary proof for t he eligibility 

(~ Cfi"{ ~ fcti<:rr ~/ 
To be scanned & uploaded) 

i) ~ ~~n- c=rm ~ ~~ ~ 
c;cJRT aRT l:fOlc:rr \>1 CHI o I q ~ cfi'r \>1 CH I Wl <"1 >ffi11 

' " 
Work orders and completion certif icates issued 
by the authority concerned to establish work 
experience. 

ii) ~ trrfb:IT ~ aRT ~ <h'l' ul(rr 

\>ICHIOiq ~ ~ tiT~ tJS'J Q{i \>ICHIO I q ~ (W'<=f 

'Cf{" 3-TT<T cfi'r ~) 3fT ~ ~I 
Completion certificates for works issued by 
Private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax 
Deducted at Source) certificates. 

i) ~ ~ ~ m~m 6 m <fiT Rlc:;'4J\Cfi{OI 1 
'.;) 

ii) 

ii i) 

Similar nature shall mean electrification of building. 

~ dW ~ CfiT ~. ~ ~ Cllt=<""lfcl<tl ~ Jf 7% >rR1 ~ <h'l' ~ ~ ~ 
~q;~,(ifJ ~ 'Cf{" Cl~CHICJi (>llCI'J'(1" f"(R' C1Cfl' ~ ~ ~. f-;)tlch'l dTUTCJiT ~ ~ 

~ cfi'r ~ ~ ~ ~ \>lf"<""lJiCfi{OI cfi'r 3-ifctR" ~ C1Cfl'<h'I''\11W I 
.;) 

The value of executed works shall be brought to current costing level by enhancing t he actual 
value of work at simple rate of 7% per annum, calcu lated from the date of completion to last 
date of submission of bids. 

:;tr-q;m m ~-~ il;" ~ # Cfil4'ifrctd m ~I<Rl"4iCfiCJ1 il;" fiilv 4P<r =:fi 
..:> .... " Vlt'l 

~I 
Work executed as sub-contract or joint venture will not merit for eligibility I evaluation. 



b. ~ Cflt ~ 31 ~ CfiT ~ (31.03.2023) ~ Fcln:-l'lll ~.3-ITc:R" nm <>rr:li 1!cf ~ 
~ cfra:f ~ * 3ffi1c:r ~ Fcln-11 ll Cfl l {J~ 1{, ~ffir SV ~ "("[:f ~ ~ ~ <'! @CflH 

"ifiTt *t" 31Gi<HI~Ci ~, ~ 30% ~ Cfi11 a:r6T ~-"("[:fl Chartered Accountant certificate 
..:> 

~ ~ ~ fcl:; ~49.43 "QJ"rorl Should have for the Annual financial turnover and balance 

had average annual financial turnover not less than sheet showing Profit & Loss. 

30% of the estimated cost of the work during the 
last three years ending 31st March of preced ing 
year (31.03.2023), i.e. ~49.43lakhs. 

c. 31 ~ 2023 CfiT ~ ~ tifu" ~ ~ ~ 

cJ ~ 31fucF ~ * ~ ~ Ci1ffi ~ ~ .:> 

d. 

e. 

~I Should not have incurred any loss in more 

than two years during the last five years ending 3151 

March 2023. 

"ifiTt *t" 31 Gi <A I~ Ci C'fldl(1, <:fTC7T ~65. 90 "QJ"rof ~ 
..:> 

40% *t" ~ITtra=r 8;'f61C1T ~ ~I 

~ 31GitiRlCi ~ ~ 'WC(i" ~ 
..:> " ..:> 

ti q.,...G"j Ci I ~-"("[:f *t" Sl <A I fUl Ci "Sffil 
Should have a solvency of 40% of the estimated (<tiqCI"'G1(11 -.;r;r::nur-q:;r Jlfi;'!;qy ell SlfaJlCfi(OI 

cost of the work, i.e. ~65.90 Lakhs. c4i't 3ffipr fttftt ~ u;: ~ ~" ~ 

~ *t" ~ ~ ~ 8;'f61(iT fa:rfclcJ * aT 
~ Cfi1<T ~ 31Gi<AI~Ci C'fldl(1 ~ ~ ~ 
~I ~fclC\ICfll/ CflT ~ (AxNx2)-B ~ 31r4R" 

" 'R J1qDfr ~ ~ ~ ~ *t" "J"fUTGiT CR" 

~ uTf\\t=r ~ m-m 3ffi" ~ C\f(il~\?1 ~ 
~ ~~C\Gi ~ mtT ~ ~ ~I 
The bidding capacity of the contractor should be 

more than the estimated cost of the work put to 

tender. The bidding capacity shall be worked out 

and declared by the tenderer and enclosed with the 

request for tender document based on the formula : 

(AxNx2)-B 

~/where, 

~ iil ~ ~)I Certified copy of 

latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled 
Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be older 
than six months from the last date of 
submission of bids). 

i. ~ m-1 ~ .3f<TR1R" fcll\f<:JCfl 
.:> 

fa1TclcJ 6Cf -:r-3 <"=(>l'*ffiT-'r:::rCi .,.tl cf-ITT11rTTY oi""T *t" 
fa1Urfu:r Wrtu ~ ~ ~ ~ 
"CfiTliT ~ ~ fcl,,illl SI~~'&Cil ~ffir 
~ ~ ~ "CflT fclcRur I "llf ~ {I JOft C:{ 
..:> " 
·~· ~ ~ * 3mf~~ 61 A ..:> 

statement of ongoing works indicating 

f inancial commitment for each of these 

works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject 

tender as per Format-1 enclosed 

herewith. This is required in support of 

parameter 'B 

A- tiT ~ d]""Q" ~ ~ w@ 'R 6 <fir 

~~ ~ sv q~J"liGi ¥ @"'{" 'R d'l(1 ii. 

5 ~ ~ c;'fua; "QCfi Cflt (VCfl Cflt * fcRrr 
dTm ~ ~31Tc:R) * fcti1r d]""Q" 

~ Cfi1<T <fir ~I 
" 

3q~Cf(i a:ITc (ii) * c:~Thr d]""Q" 3fO=RIT{ 

~ ~ ~ t<=r q~J"liGi ~ ffi 
" ..:> fal Cfll c>il J!T"Q" I 

Current costing level for value of work 

may be worked out as mentioned in the 

note (ii) above. 
Maximum value of work executed in one 

yea r (maximum turnover in one year) 

during last 5 years at current price level 

taking into account the work completed as 

well as work in progress. 



f. 

B- ck~<HICii ~ «R" !R ~ 'N' crsif 
" ('41"fa1 m ~ ~ ~ ~. ~ 

~"112) ~ ~ ~ fci;Q" ~ ~ ~ 
CflRIT ~ Tmr ~ Fclnil'4 Slft161~(11JIT 

" CfiT ~I 
" Value of existing commitments and ongoing 

work to be complet ed during the next 'N' 

years (i .e. Period of completion, in months 

/12) at current price level. 

N- 34~<t(i ~ ~ fc;lv ~ 
..;> 

Jli<Hblri ~ <ll$ 6, <tiT ~ ~ ~ 
~crsif~~ I 
Number of years prescribed for 

completion of the subject contract, for 

which bids are invited. 

Applicable f or elect rical works only: 

~~Cflri~ cfi ~ ~ <:rr m ~ 
'..:> 

~ c;;_qm ~ ~ ern- ~ .sM" 
(CI"<lcrt C1J1 600 kW) cfl ~ ~ fifilG>ICflH 

c>i I $flcrfl ma:rr ~I 
The bidder shall possess valid electrical 

contractor's license of appropriate class and 

category (minimum 600 kW) issued by Central or 

State Electricity Authority. 

~ filC\'4(1 fifilC\ICfll{ cfl c>i l$flcr{"i ~ 
'~ 

TTI)!J~il~~, ...... (i ~I 

Certified copy of valid electrical contractor's 

license. 

3. fa1fctcJ ~ :R" 4~1'flri Cfm faifctcJ ~ \j(><fl <fiT ~ Cfl{" foifcRJ C\fri ld\rl 

www.tenderwizard.in/ISRO d~tii$C: ~ 513Cii<>i)s fcfi<:IT ~ fiCfi(iT 61 ~ cid'ICfi{OI ~ ~ 

341<tri d6l'HI$C: :R" c;~ftt <ll$ 61 ~-d)N cfi ~ faifctcJ ~ \j(><fl ~ Jfl¢~ R>l~?:s <tiT 
~61 
Tender documents can be downloaded from website www.tenderwizard .in/ISRO by registering with tender 

wizard and paying tender processing fee . The procedure for vendor registration is displayed in the above 

website. Tender processing fee is payable to M/s ITI Ltd through E-gateway. 

4. faifctcJ C\friiCl;;rfl CflT 513CT1(4)5 ~ m ~ faifilG>ICflH CflT ~ ~ Jt -crr;r a:r6i" ~ ~I 
FaifckiiCfll{ ~ ~ fcliv "JTQ" C\frild"'~ (i(=q~mCf fctmcrr m fl(='QifClri fct;cr ~~ ~ qnrr 

' . ' ' 

5. 

tJT<:rT fctl <f 3-lTcf~<:fCfi('IT CfiT tro a:r6i" 'CR<t 6 ill M "SI"fctTCf <tiT ~ fct;<:rr ~ 1 
" 

Downloading of tender documents alone will not make a tenderer eligible for part icipating in the bidding. 

The documents uploaded by the tenderers will be subjected to verification subsequently by Department. If 

found not meeting the requirement, such offers will be rejected . 



6. 

a) Tenders should be accompanied with Earnest Money Deposit for value specified in Para 1 above, in the 
form of Deposit at Call receipt I Term Deposit Receipt I Demand Draft of any Scheduled Bank issued in 
favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum-695 022 (or) in the form of Bank guarantee 
issued by a scheduled bank. Earnest Money Deposit shall be valid for 180 days from the due date of 
receipt of tenders. In case EMD in the form of DO is furnished, the same will be encashed immediately 
on opening of tenders and refund of EMD for unsuccessful tenderers will be made through 
Cheque/electronically by the Department. 

~ faifcm ~~~ ;8- m: CR CJCIT Cfl{cA c:m)l Q CH Qfl QCH$ ~ CfiT QCH Q fl QCH$ ~ 3-TTt.lR ~IJ ~ ~ ' 

~ I 3C\._llll<H ~ civflCh{OI SICHIOiq~ "liT fa<;rr ~ ~ (~~)/~ V<:f dJfCH" ~ 

~ (cficfr~)/CfKR mgf~ ~ ~ ~ (~~)/~HSF>ctc: V<i ~ ~~~ 
"liT QCHQflQCH$ Ji~l<'lll ~ fcl~fa~c ~ 3-la:<T ~ ~ ~ cidiCh{OI SICHIOiq~ ~ 

' ' .:> 

CR01T ~I ~/SICHI 01 q ~ faifcm *'" fa1«<:r ~~ df$" fai<:rc:r ~ (1Cfl ~ ~ ~I 
b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit MSME UDYOG AADHAAR 

MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate issued by District 
Industries Centre (DIC) I Khadi Village & Industries Board (KVIB) I Coir Board I National Small Industries 
Commission (NSIC) I Directorate of Handicrafts and handlooms or any other body specified by Ministry 
of MSME. The memorandum I certificate shall be valid as on due date I extended due date of the 
tender. 

3q.QCf(i w 1 * m~ra~c: ~ ~ 3f)-{ fl"<H<T 3'1 ~. faiCHlur V<:T .3-laFa=ruT llm-
.:> .:> ~ 

~. cilQflQfl;Hl , <=fm. f8'6C!a1<iq{CH cfi Cflllflc>lll ;8- ~fck\IQ ~ ~I 
.:> .:> 

Tenders will be opened at the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-
Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on the stipulated date and time specified in Para 1 above. 

7. ~ ~ Cf)T ~ ~. ~ ~ *'" fa1«<:r ~ 3f)-{ fl"CH<T q;T <IT 3W ~. 3'1 ~. 
fa1CHlur V<:f ~a=rur ~-~. <::l~QflQfl~. <=fm. f8'6C!ai(iq{IH cfi Chllfl<'lll ;8-~ fcRrr 

.:> .:> .:> .:> 

~ ~I m?; ~ ~ *'" fa1«<:r ~ 3f)-{ fl"<H<T q;T <IT 3W ~ ~ ~ m-en 
o:r6T *'" ~ t ciT ~ CfiT ~ c=fR q"t Jlf<::1~Ch<i ~ ~I c. 

a) Original instrument of EMD shall be submitted preferably by hand I speed post to the Office of the 
Deputy Head, Construction and Maintenance Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or 
before due date and time of opening of tender. If valid EMD is not received on or before due date and 
time of opening of tender, the tender offer shall be summarily rejected. 

6fr} faifcRJ ~~ ;8- ~ CflT CJC!T Ch{cA C! I()) Q CH Q fl Q <H$ ~ CfiT Q IH Qfl QCH$ ~ 3-TTt.lR 

~ 1 3C\lll!IH ~ ci,;r~~Ch{OI SICHIOiq~ m ci,;r~~Cfl{OI Sl1H101q~ 3iq-{" -em s(~) * flru(ii<Tifll{ 
' ~ .:> 

J1"1SlCHifU1<"1 m ~ ~ Cfi{Ofr ~I 3q;QCf(i ~/SlCHIUiq~ *'" m ~ 3'1 ~. faimur 
.:> .:> .:> 

V<:f ~a=rur ~-~. c?JQflQflfl\ <=fm, f8'6C!a1<iq{IH cfi Chl<:fl<'lll ;8-~ ~ *'" fa1«<:r 
.:> .:> .:> 

~ CfiT <1m ~ q"t <IT ~ ~ *¥ q:;rafr ~I m?; ~ ~ *'" ~ ~ CfiT 

~ fl"CH<T 'R m ~ ~ m m m-en o:r6T ~ t c:rr ~ * q"t ~ ~ i:fiT 
J1fcfl"t_i<i ~~I 

b) The MSME units claiming exemption of Tender cost I EMD should submit attested hard copy of MSME 
UDYOG AADHAR MEMORANDUM / UDYAM REGISTRATION CERTIFICATE or registration certificate as 
indicated in para S(b) above. The hard copy of above memorandum I certificate shall be submitted 
preferably by hand I speed post to the office of the Deputy Head, Construction and Ma intenance 
Division-Contracts, VSSC, Thumba, Trivandrum on or before due date and time of opening of tender. 
If hard copy is not received on or before due date and time of opening of tender, t he tender offer shall 
be summarily rejected. 



8. ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Cfi:C:cAaiJI fiil~41CfiHY ~ C1cno1lc#il 
mr a1fU1Q;qq; iffi.ft mt>fi ~~ Cictlcr1'1ch'l 'Q'C:f ClifO'li:TOQCfl M ~ ~ "CR 3fTdT fcR:c[c1 oow I 

<l"i<>-'QiCfiCT1 ~ ~I CiCflai~ch'J 'Q'C:f CllfO'lf\iOQCfl ~ cfl CH&"QiCflCT1 cfl c;'Rra:r, f.Afck\ICfll{ c;cfRT ~ " " ' ..;) 

fcl:;v 'dl'1! C!OfCil~'i11 Cfif fclhi.Ci ~ ~ fartT8;1Uf ~ ~I ~ 'IT<:rT 'd'fliT fcti ~ faifacJ ;ziiJOQ(il 

~ 'fiT 'CRT IT1ti" ~ c:IT ~ ~ 't:RUT ~ Jifq~ CfiH CR' 2J ~ JfR ~ >lfCi I Cl1 'fiT 3fTdT cfi'r 
" 

~ ~ ~~ o:mr fcti<:rr ~~ ~ 't:RUT * 3ffdT. (iCflailch'J J"£<>-'QiCfiCT1 ~ (~) cccrm 
f.AfclC!OICfll{ cfi'r a=n=rnT CfiT <Hc>-'QiCfiCT1 JtR m!T fJ f.Afclc;:ICfll{ ~ fcl:;v 'dl'1! CflT<IT dt ~ qm: Cfif " ' ..;) 

fartT8;1Uf ~ fcRrr ~I JOJ,_c>-OQiCfi<T1 cfl ~ cfl m!T CiCflcr~~ch'i JOJ,_c>-OQiCflCT1 ~ ~ fa1FctcJ C\fCil~\il cfl 
m!T ~ 61 ~ M, Fo1RI~c ~ (<TI-nf fo1fclc;1Cfll{1 'fiT ~ ~ 2J ~) CfiT .wm ~. 
~ ~ foifclCIICfiR1 cfi'r ~ ~ ~ fartT8;1Uf elm CiCflOi"lch'J JOJ,_c>-OQICfiCT1 cfl C\'tua1 ~ tJW 

~ 3fR faifclcJ ~/~RIT cf; 31amR" 3fTdT *"' ~ *"' ~I ..;) 

On the due date of opening, the Technical & Commercial bid of those tenderers who furnished valid EMD 
only will be opened. On opening of Technical & commercial bid, further detailed scrutiny I evaluation will 
be carried out. During the evaluation of techno-commercial bids, the documents furnished by the tenderers 
will be scrutinized in detail. Any tender, found as not fulfilling the eligibility criteria will be rejected at this 
stage and such offers will not be considered for further processing. At this stage, the competency of the 
tenderers will be further evaluated by a Technical Evaluation Committee (TEC), including inspection of 
selected works carried out by tenderers. The Technical Evaluation format including the evaluation criteria is 
enclosed in the tender document. The price bid of only those tenderers who have been qualified during the 
scrutiny and technical evaluation will be opened separately on a specified date (with due intimation to the 
qualified bidders) and further processed, as per tender procedure/ stipulations. 

iftc:: ~ ~)1sr foifclC!OICfll{ , ~ ~ ~ C1m 4\{<HIOI elm JOJ,_<>-;QiCfiCT1 cfl ~ ~ cfl ~ 

Cfl'R'lr ~ ~ lJCfl ~ 'cf; ~ ~ cRJ * ~ ~ ~ CiCflcrflch'i ~ * JO(c>-'QifchCi ~ d']'<.lT 6. CflT 

qa:f: Jic>-OQifchCi IT1ti" fcti<:rr ~ JtR Cl~<HICT1 fa1FctcJ cfi'r 'C1T?IctT cfl ~ cfl ~ ~ CHi'lliCfiCT1 3fcn 
..;) " " 
~~I 

Note: Any particular tenderer who has been technically evaluated by any of ISRO Centres in the past one 
year for any work of similar nature and magnitude and for same criteria of eva luation, such bidders will not 
be re-evaluated and the scores of the previous evaluation will be taken for the assessment of the eligibility 
for the present tender. 

9. f.Afclc;:ICfll{, ~{iCfll m:C1Tcf 'fq~Cfll{ fcti<:rr 'd'fliT 6, ~ Tzy- 'dl'1! ~ cfl 5% (~ ~~R1) CfiT ~ cfi'r 
dTTti:T, 3IT~r<r-~tm 31R;-~r cf; ~ ~ cf; ~ ~ 15 ~ cf; ~ Wn'1 ~ d'flitr 61idr-tR' 

-rnrc;t~ 3iCT1*iRlCi ~ ~ ~ ~ -rnrc; cf; ~ Jl, ~ ~. cfiQ<aQ:a'tfl, c:iirr-695 022 
..;) " ' ..;) 

cf; a:m=r ;R- (<:rr) 3i1*i"Rlrl ~ c;::_qm ~ ~ d"flitr cf; ~ ;R-~ m ;R-~ ~ Wrrl ~ 
foifclCIICfll{ , ~ ~ JfCI"fu, ~ ~ ~ c:IT, ~ ~ .3-lCITQ cfl ~. 341Cf(i f.A~41C\CT1 d"TfW 
Cfiral * ~ ~ 6 c:rr ~ ~ ~ *"' ~ ~ ~ uftl, "rl{<Hici! cf; c=fR tR' w ~ ~ ' ..;) 

JtR 3IT~i<l-tR'tm ~~r foifclCIICfll{ 'fiT ~ ~ Tzy-~ ~: fJ ~ ~ ~I 34~Cf(i f.A~>41C!OCT1 " ..;) 

dTRtr mc<=r ~ cfl ~ 6f fa1facJ ~ ~ ~ uftl ~ ~I 



The contractor, whose offer is accepted, will be required to furnish performance guarantee of 5% (Five 
Percent) of the tendered amount within 15 days from the date of issue of letter of intent/work order. This 
guarantee shall be in the form of Deposit at Call receipt/Term Deposit Rece ipt of any Scheduled Bank 
issued in favour of Accounts Officer, VSSC, Thumba, Thiruvananthapuram - 695 022 (or) in the form of 
Bank guarantee issued by a scheduled bank in accordance with the prescribed form. In case t he contractor 
fails to deposit the said performance guarantee within the period specified including the extended period if 
any, the Earnest Money deposited by the contractor will be forfeited and letter of intent/work order 
cancelled automatically without any notice to the contractor. The Earnest Money deposited along with 
tender shall be refunded only after receiving the aforesaid performance guarantee. 

10. ~ ~ ~ tr ~ ~ ~fck\ICfil{, ~ ~r<n, 'EflQCAJiftltTJ;r, 'tflQfl'fif\/ 3tf ~ • 
..:l ..:l .;) 

'tflQCAif\-<tif4alci/$Jlfal;q<t-~i$Jlfal;q<t-~~Jlfal:cH-~i$Jlf.il;q<t-~ *'" 4Cl~<T1CA\"8 tl" ~~ 
. ~ ..:l 

CfiT fo=rt'raror CR ~ 61 
Intending tenderers may inspect the site before submitting the tenders, w ith the prior permission of Group 
Director, CMG/ Head CMDI Deputy Head, CMD-contracts I Engineer-SG I Engineer-SFIEngineer-SEI 
Engi neer-SD. 

11. :l1R(1 "<t {lcss:;q\"8 *'" JW tr ~ fci'ICfiH Cfi{crlCll<>ll ~ a-401(1CA "liT fcR:fr 3-{0=<:f fo1fctcJ CfiT 
~ 

fctlCfil{ ~ 6c1 ~<:!" "1ffi 6 JtR ~ CfiRUT ~ ~ fcR:fr "liT mcc=r ~ faifcfc:T3fl CfiT ~ ~ 
..:l 

CfiT ~ ~ 61 ~ ~~C\1 Q ~ ~R;csc: ~fill CfiT ~ <T1ffi ~ ~ "liT ~ ~ret ~ 

~fck\ICfil{ c;crm ~~ oc -eJ ~ 6. 3i~'ICfil'< CR" -eJ ~I 
' ~ 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India is not bound to accept the lowest or any 
other tender and reserves the authority to reject any or all the tenders received without assigning any 
reason. All tenders in which any of the prescribed condition is not fulfilled or any condition including that of 
conditional rebate is put forth by the tenderer shall be summarily rejected . 

12. :l1RC1 ct {ICSS::qf8 *'" JW tr faifcfc:T ~"ICfiH Cfi{crlCll<>ll ~ ~ ~~f ~ ~ tr ~ m 
~ ~ 4~Cl~CT1t-m m *'" ~ ~ m CfiT ~ ~ ~ 6 <=rm ~~C\ICfil'< ~ ~ ~ ~ 

~ CJCIT <T1ffi Cfitrrr I 
The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India also reserves the right to alter the scope/ or 
reduce quantum of work before issue of work order and the tenderer shall not have any claim what so ever 
on this account. 

13. :l1RC1 ct '<I css:;q f8 *'" JW tr fa1fcR\T fC:fi CfiH Cfi{crl Cl I <>ll ~ faifctcJ "CfiT ~ ~ tr "liT ~ ~ 

m CfiT ~"ICfil{ ~ CfiT ~ ~ 6 (=fm ~~C\ICfil{ CfiT ~ dTQ" ~ 'R ~ m CR"01T ~I 
~ 

The tender accepting authority on behalf of President of India reserves the right of accepting t he whole or 
any part ofthe tender and the tenderer shall be bound to perform the same at the rate quoted. 

14. ~ ct ~ ~ ~ "liT ~a-T ~ tr ~ ~ tr!ff-1)f'tffi' ~ tr ~ 6 3iR ~ ~ 
tra-T-t;RTR" ~ ~ ~f *'" 6 ~ 0l'RT ~ ~ ~ ~ 3if=q"ICfil{ Cfl{' -eJ ~I 

' ..:l 

Canvassing directly or indirectly, in connection with tender is strictly prohibited and the tenders submitted 
by the contractors who resort to canvassing will be liable for rejection. 

15. faifucJ ~<liCfiH Cfi{crlCll<>ll ~ ~ 0l'RT ~-W14' q-{ ~ *'" \Jl l crlCll~ ailf8;q1 ct 3raRfR' 
' ..:l 

Slfrll cii CfiT ~ ?;crl' CfiT ~ Cfic>-4 ~ 61 
The tender accepting authority reserves t he option to give preferences to the offe rs in accordance with the 
policies ofthe Government from time to time. 



16. fa:lfclc;ICfll>t CfiT fctm <t ~ <t ~ m * ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ctr ~ ~ 
.;) 

~ aar Jfrr ~ Cflll!)crql!Oi ~ hJ1<Filc;H Cfllii>tri ~ ~~~ ~ Oi\jlalcfi) ft~BaR 61 
-m 301 cllf<fri4i CfiT OiTJ1 ~ ~ CRa:rT ~ "311 :ru<l> m~ ~ ~ m * CflTJ1 CR" w 6 liT 

" 
"311 ~ qif Cfl lii{rl 6 .3frr "311 ~ fct:l1fcl1 * Cfllii{rl {1\5148("1 ~ CfiT Oi\?ialcfi'l ft~Ba-R 61 
~ c;:_crm ~ ~m- CfiT 3<"<>i ~Oi ~ "CR ~ q_qro ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ CR" ctr ~ c=rm 
~ fam:rr 61 ~I 
The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in the Division of that particular Centre of the 
Department responsible for award and execution of contracts for which his/her near relative is working. 
He/she shall also intimate the names of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are 
subsequently employed by him and who are near relatives to any Gazetted Officer in the Department of 
Space. Any breach of this condition by the contractor would render him liable for rejection of tender or 
cancellation of contract. 

17. faifcRJ, 34iiCfrl tRr 1 <t ~ ~ mfCC:r ~ 3-lfctJ:r fciftt ~ cm:r-~-Cfil1 120 fa;IT (fCfi" ~ 
.;) .;) 

~I ~ ~ fa:lfclc;ICfll{ ~ ~ <t ~ ~ mrq C!TW <t1r 6 liT ~ cfi)" ~rc=iT "C!Cf 

~ n ~ q~q~Oi CRC1f 6 "311 fctm, ffiCfiR CflT fci'ICflH ~ 6 <1f mcfiR" ~ fcR:fJ" ~ 
.;) 

liT 3'1m "CR ~ q~ fi8! ~ ~ ~ ~ <t 50 % (~ ~R1) CfiT ~ ~ CfiT 
.;) 

~ m- 61 31Tdt, fa:1 ru c;1 Cfll { CfiT CfiTii" cfi'r 40"1 ~ru c;1 * m M ~ ~ ~ ctr \51TQ"dfr 1 
.;) .;) 

The tender should be val id for minimum period of 120 days from the due date of receipt of the tender 
specified in Para 1 above. If any tenderer withdraws the offer within the validity period or makes any 
modifications in the terms and conditions of the tender which are not acceptable to the Department, the 
Government shall without prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit 50% (Fifty Percent) 
of the Earnest Money Deposit absolutely. Further, the tenderer shall not be allowed to participate in the 
re-tendering process of the work. 

18. faifaGJ "CR ~ M "CR, m fa:lfac;ICfll't1 <t ~ 1Tcf1 <RR" fcRrr ~~ 
On concluding the tender, an agreement shall be drawn with the successful tenderer. 



(1Cfi;;ftcfi'l-ctlfO'IR4Cfi iffi>ft cl; my Pvlkfffi~d 4f(11Cl"'1 cl; Elm cf:r ?Jt ~ 1ffijS! cf:r ~. ~ 
3fFiffi' sM' tR fi!!Fc\&l<tiH1 qft ll f<flto ~ ~ 1 

SCANNED COPY OF THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED ALONG WITH TECHNO
COMMERCIAL BID, FAILING WHICH THE TENDERERS ARE LIABLE TO BE REJECTED. 

1. ~k6s~~~~~c;qm~~m-m-3ff?;~r 
~ ' 

Work orders issued by the authority concerned to establish experience in the work on hand. 

2. ~ ~mfit:r ~ ~ ~ ~ 0fffi~ ~ dW tiCHifC<i SICHIDiq?f 
~ ~ ' 

Completion certificates issued by the authority concerned to establish work experience. 

3. trr?l(1f ~ ~ 31aRlR "ffCHl'O=r ~ c=mr rl <'lcrll ;a q f): CHI o I Cfif m-~ Cfif cH=ril a o1~ ~ 
~ (. ~ 

Documentary proof for having executed the work of similar nature and comparable magnitude as per the 

eligibility criteria. 

4. fa1vfT ~ ~ ~ CflT<1T ~ tiCHifC<i SICHIDiq?f ~g) Q{l (Wtl tR' CfiTCT ;rr<:IT ~) SICHIDiq311 ~ 

~~~~ 
Completion certificate for works issued by private parties shall be supported by TDS (Tax Deducted at 

Source) certificates. 

5. T:ffB ~:rn!ChF{ ~ ~ ~ 31.03.2023 CfiT flCHIC(1 ~Mql~ ~ 'Yi"if ~ ~ (>ff:l{ c=mr ~ 
R:m 1ilq 1 ~ ~ ruc-e11 -a ~ cfil J1l?IT <1m ~ Lf.ir, (>ff:l1 c:mr ~ ~ fc1cRur 

Annual financial turn over and balance sheet showing profit and loss, profit & loss account statement for 

the last five years ending 31.03.2023 issued by chartered accountant. 

6. ~ 31 IT1 tifil ("1 ~ ~ 'SI'fC(1' ~ tf qc;:(l1 ("11 ID1fUf -~ cfil Sl tH I fUl (1 ">>fci (tf q;;;;:j rll ~-~ 
~" ~ 

~ ~ Slfrlct~Ch'{DI cfi'r 3ffi1J:r ~ ~ ~: ~ ~ ~ tR'lafr 01 ~ ~) 
~ ~ 

Certified copy of latest Solvency Certificate from any Scheduled Bank (Solvency Certificate should not be 

older than six months from the last date of submission of bids). 

7. ~ ~ cfil amc=IT qf),Cf)('!Crl/Calculation of bidding capacity (Please refer NIT). 

8. ~ 84lc;l{1 ~ ~ <'ll$~fl cfil 'Sffc11 Copy of valid electrical contractor's license. 
'~ 

9. 'fifclcJ cfil fli<Hia-'U ~fill ~ 'SI'R\G'-1 c):; 31aRlR ~ fa1fclcJ c):; ~ 3f<>:<'lffilrl ~ flCHifCrl 
~ ~ 

.3fClftt ~ C\'tuo=r ~ CfiT<IT dl ~ cfil ru,ct~""l Slkl!Sif.!:\(11 ~ ~ ~ :m;r ~ CflT<1T cfil ~I A list 
" ~ " 

of ongoing works indicating financial commitment for each of these works during the stipulated period of 

completion mentioned for the subject tender as per Format-1 in General Conditions of Contract (Page 

No.E.86). 

10. 'fifclcJ ~ fli<Hia--a ~rc:IT ~ m-2 ~ ~ m- Cfif ~. fl<Hifta ~ ~. ~ ~Stq>'krl:fl .31rR' 
~ ~ ~ {1JOIIC(1 CflT<1T ~ ~ (~ ~- ~. 86) " ~ " c.-
A list of completed works indicating value of work, date of completion, extension of time etc., as per 

Format-2 in General Conditions of Contract (Page No.E.86). 

11. ttcrt'/~ ~~/PAN/TAN details. 

12. il<miT "''m 'UfU/Earnest Money Deposit. 

13. ~ ~ c:.f;q-fo:r cfil {"q~:rn~/Company Profile with details. 

14. \51"1Qfl~ ci-:r?!Cfi'{OI SltHIDiq?f/GST registration certificate. 

15. Jlffif):Cf("l C\frlla-=>1, ~ ~ ~ ffi /ADDITIONAL Documents, if any. 



li6("CI9~ c;flc /IMPORTANT NOTE 

• ~ q;r ~ cH"dlill\71 I QAQ'8QA$ q\if!Cfi'(OI gJil014'1, ~faC\1 ~ ~ f.il<rc:r fc!tflt 3iR" 
~ <tiT m ~ ~. 3tf 1llrlir, firnlar tr<f ~ltTUT 113WT - ~. ~ ~ 
Jiaftltl ~. em, ~ tft.3IT., ffi'bacrio4<A - 695022, ~ ell Cfil41&4 ~ ~ man _, _, 
~ m ~ m=c Germ ~ ~ 1 ~ f.itfctGr ~ ctir f.it<rc:r fc!tflt 3lR" m:nr <tiT 
m ~ ~ ~ ~ 1 QAQ<aQA$ ci\if!Cfi<OI gJil014iil cnr ~ 11ffi" ~ ~ ~ ~ ~. 
ffi f.itfctGr <tiT ~ em tf'(" 31'fcflta ~ ml 
Original document of EMD I MSME registration certificate shall be submitted preferably BY 

HAND or sent through SPEED POST to the Office of the Deputy Head, Construction and 

Maintenance Division - Contracts, Vikram Sarabhai Space Centre, Thumba, ISRO P.O., 

Thiruvananthapuram - 695022, Kerala on or before due date and time of opening of tender. If 

hard copy of the valid EMD I MSME registration certificate is not received on or before due date 

and time of opening of tender, the tender offer will be summarily rejected. 

• aJAiit m~m ~ ell 3fGrn"R", <tifaC\ICfiFt'iHi4'<dl$\71'l~ ~ ~4~dCfi ~ <tiT, m~m Cfil"<UIT _, _, _, . _, 
~. ~ ell~ ~ ctir ~ ~ tt \71TQ7ft1 amfit, lR"lffi it41iil'< ell 3ramR' ~-.., ·" _, 
~ tf'(" ~ ~ ~ \71TQ7ft1 ~ am ~ * 3"aRGt tcr <aiA~41 ~ ~ . ... ............... ~ _, _, 
~ CfiT ~~ 31irj,li11C\il am '4'm' cfi' arJC\' .3l"J"1•o C\1 ~I 
As per the present security advice, the contractors/supervisors personal vehicles will not be 

allowed for the movement inside the campus due to security reasons. However this will be 

reviewed periodically as per the security protocol. Vehicle with materials for loading and 

unloading to site will be permitted after necessary approval and pass. 


